Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and 1 amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and 2 3 Safety Committee:

ORDINANCE 2023-343-E

7 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$75,000.00 FROM THE MOTOR POOL - VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND, DUVAL 9 COUNTY HEALTH DEPT - STATE ACCOUNT TO THE MOBILE EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT TO PURCHASE THE AGAPE HEALTH 10 MOBILE UNIT TO ALLOW THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 11 HEALTH, DUVAL COUNTY, TO INCREASE HIV/AIDS 12 PATIENT CARE IN UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES IN 13 JACKSONVILLE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 23-087; 14 PROVIDING FOR CARRYOVER OF FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR 15 REVERTER OF FUNDS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 16

4

5

6

8

17

18

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

19 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2022-2023 fiscal year, 20 within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated 21 sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 22

(B.T. 23-087 is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein 23 by this reference) 24

25	(a)	Appropriated from:
26		See B.T. 23-087 \$75,000.00
27	(b)	Appropriated to:
28		See B.T. 23-087 \$75,000.00
29		Explanation of Appropriation:
30		The funding above represents an appropriation of \$75,000.00
31		from the Motor Pool - Vehicle Replacement Fund, Duval

Amended 6/27/23

County Health Dept - State Account to the Mobile Equipment Account to purchase the Agape Mobile Health Unit to allow the Florida Department of Health, Duval County, to increase HIV/AIDs patient care in underserved communities in Jacksonville.

Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in 6 Section 2. 7 Section 1 is to utilize funds from the Florida Department of Health, Duval County ("FDOH Duval"), to purchase a mobile medical unit for 8 9 FDOH Duval to improve access to medical care in underserved areas of 10 the Jacksonville community for those living with HIV/AIDS. The intent is to reduce the spread of HIV and to reduce viral loads of those 11 living with HIV. This medical unit will become an extension of the 12 FDOH Duval's clinical operations and will serve clients at their 13 14 location.

15 Section 3. Carryover. The funds appropriated by this 16 Ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 17 2023-2024.

18 Section 4. Reverter. Any funds remaining after purchase of 19 the mobile medical unit shall be returned to the FDOH Duval.

20 Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become 21 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 22 without the Mayor's signature.

23

1

2

3

4

5

24 Form Approved:

- 25
- 26 /s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

27 Office of General Counsel

28 Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

29 GC-#1573906-v1-2023-343-E.docx